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A county commission can vote to increase or remove the limitation on compensation of a supernumerary official only after the official has assumed supernumerary status.





Dear Mr. Shinn:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Morgan County Commission.








QUESTION





	Does the Morgan County Commission have the authority to increase or remove the $49,600 per year compensation limitation on supernumerary officials before an official assumes supernumerary status?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 40-6-3(4) of the Code of Alabama generally limits the compen�sation of a supernumerary official to 49,600 per year.  The governing body of the county, however, is authorized to increase or remove the salary limitation under certain circumstances.  Section 40-6-3 provides that “[t]he county gov�erning body may, by majority vote of the membership, elect to increase or remove this monetary limitation on compensation for any person who assumed supernumerary status after September 30, 1993.”  Ala. Code § 40-6-3 (Supp. 2007) (emphasis added).  





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat�ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); IMED Corp. v. Sys. Eng’g Assoc. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344, 346 (Ala. 1992).  Section 40-6-3 allows the county governing body to remove the salary restriction on any official who “assumed supernumerary status” after September 30, 1993.  Ala. Code § 40-6-3 (Supp. 2007).  According to the plain language of this statute, an official must have “assumed” super�numerary status for the county governing body to vote to increase or remove the limitation on compensation. Id. 





	By using the past tense of the word “assume,” the Legislature limited the body of officials whose salary limitation could be removed to those officials who have already obtained supernumerary status.  Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that a vote to increase or remove the compensation limitation in section 40-6-3 can only occur after an official assumes super�numerary status and only for those officials who assumed supernumerary status after September 30, 1993.








CONCLUSION





	A county commission can vote to increase or remove the limitation on compensation of a supernumerary official only after the official has assumed supernumerary status.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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